

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
KENNETH J. SCHMIER,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
KENNETH J. SCHMIER
Attorney at Law (CA Bar No. 62666)
1475 Powell Street, Suite 201
Emeryville, California 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3101 Fax: (510) 652-0349

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
DECISIONS BELOW	1
BASIS OF SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Procedural History and Presentation of Fed- eral Question	3
B. Factual Background	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
ARGUMENT	11
A. THE COURT OF APPEAL DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE HOLDING OF THE U.S. SUPREME COURT IN <i>LEGAL SERVICES CORP. V. VELAZQUEZ</i>	14
B. ADJUDICATION OF THE CONSTITU- TIONALITY OF RULE 977 CANNOT BE ACCOMPLISHED ON THE FACE OF THE COMPLAINT	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDICES

Court of Appeal Opinion (December 16, 2003)	App. 1
Trial Court Order Sustaining Demurrer (September 17, 2002).....	App. 7
Trial Court Order Dismissing Case (November 4, 2002).....	App. 9
Order of California Supreme Court Denying Review (March 17, 2004).....	App. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASE AUTHORITIES

<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	16
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	11
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 121 S.Ct. 1043, 531 U.S. 533, 149 L. Ed. 2d 63 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

STATE CASE AUTHORITIES

<i>Auto Equity Sales v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 450 (1962)	18, 20
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Wilshire Ins. Co.</i> , 103 Cal. App. 3d Supp. 1 (1978)	18
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 85 (1995).....	17
<i>Schmier v. Supreme Court of California</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 703 (2000), <i>rehearing denied</i> , March 2, 2000, <i>review denied</i> , May 24, 2000, <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 958 (October 30, 2000)	5, 6, 7
<i>Schmier v. Supreme Court</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 873 (2002)	6, 7

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
D.C. Cir. Rule 28(c)(1)(B)	9
Proposed Fed. R. App. P. 32.1	8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
7th Cir. Rule 53(b)(2)(iv) and (e).....	9
United States Constitution, First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amend- ment	2, 3, 4

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

California Civil Code, § 22.2.....	18
California Code Civ. Proc., § 1021.5	7
California Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10(e).....	7
California Constitution, Article I, § 3.....	3, 13
California Constitution, Article VI, § 14	12, 17
Rule 976, California Rules of Court (West 2004).....	5, 6
Rule 977, California Rules of Court (West 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 978, California Rules of Court (West 2004).....	5, 6
Rule 979, California Rules of Court (West 2004).....	5, 6

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Barnett, Stephen R., “From Anastasoff to Hart to West’s Federal Appendix: The Ground Shifts Under No-Citation Rules,” <i>Journal of Appellate Practice and Process</i> (Spring 2002)	16
Barnett, Bennett, Lin and Tung, <i>New Day</i> , Daily Journal (Sept. 26, 2001)	6
Barnett, Stephen R., “No-Citation Rules Under Siege: A Battlefield Report And Analysis”, <i>The Journal Of Appellate Practice And Process</i> (Fall 2003).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Committee Report, Assembly Committee On Judiciary, AB 2404 (February 24, 2000).....	10
George, Ronald, Chief Justice of California Supreme Court, <i>Letter to the Appellate Rules Committee</i> , http://www.secretjustice.org/pdf_files/Comments/03-AP-471.pdf	10
Katsh and Chachkes, “Examining the Constitutionality of No-Citation Rules,” <i>New York Law Journal</i> (April 2, 2001).....	16
Kozinski, Judge of the 9th Circuit, <i>Letter to 3rd Circuit Judge Samuel Alito, Jr. in Opposition to Proposed FRAP 32.1</i>	8, 11
Proposed Fed. R. App. P. 32.1, Advisory Committee Note, at 35.....	8, 9, 10
Rappattoni, Linda, “Bill on Unpublished Opinions Dropped: Chief Justice agrees to study how the rules are applied, but remains opposed to such rules,” <i>Daily Journal</i> (April 26, 2004)	10
Report of Advisory Committee on Appellate Rules From Judge Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Chair to Judge Anthony J. Scirica, Chair, Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (May 22, 2003).....	9
Transcript Administrative Offices Of The U.S. Courts, Advisory Committee On Appellate Rules, Tuesday, April 13, 2004, Page 195	9
Tusk, Maria Brook, “No-Citation Rules As A Prior Restraint on Attorney Speech,” <i>103 Colum. Law Rev.</i> 1202 (June 2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ward, Stephanie F., “Giving Their Opinions; Committee Backs Rule Allowing Lawyers to Cite Unpublished Decisions,” <i>ABA Journal eReport</i> (April 23, 2004).....	10
2 Willis & Stockton, <i>Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of California</i> (1880) at p. 951, col. 1.....	17
Young, Gary, “Rule Crusader, His Target: Court Opinions That Aren’t Officially Published,” <i>National Law Journal</i> (June 24, 2002).....	5
